503414199 07/29/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3460833

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS -RELEASE OF 030889/0178

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	07/29/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE, INC.
Street Address:	300 GALLERIA OFFICENTRE
Internal Address:	SUITE 501
City:	SOUTHFIELD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48034
Name:	DMI EDON LLC
Street Address:	300 GALLERIA OFFICENTRE
Internal Address:	SUITE 501
City:	SOUTHFIELD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48034
Name:	DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, LLC
Street Address:	300 GALLERIA OFFICENTRE
Internal Address:	SUITE 501
City:	SOUTHFIELD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48034
Name:	SMW AUTOMOTIVE, LLC
Street Address:	300 GALLERIA OFFICENTRE
Internal Address:	SUITE 501
City:	SOUTHFIELD
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48034

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8444158	

PATENT

503414199 REEL: 036213 FRAME: 0779

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5601135
Patent Number:	7509863
Patent Number:	6708589
Patent Number:	6745454
Patent Number:	6755235
Patent Number:	6763879
Patent Number:	6779588
Patent Number:	6938673
Patent Number:	6994148
Patent Number:	6485109
Patent Number:	6212981
Patent Number:	6550797
Patent Number:	RE42914
Patent Number:	7716833
Patent Number:	6450584
Application Number:	13869298
Patent Number:	8740467
Patent Number:	8656568
Application Number:	12709986

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.310.8793

Email: Juan.Arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: SARAH DAVIS

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	35076.0004 - SARAH DAVIS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARAH DAVIS
SIGNATURE:	/SARAH DAVIS/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2015

Total Attachments: 5

source=Chassix - Executed Termination of Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Chassix - Executed Termination of Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Chassix - Executed Termination of Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Chassix - Executed Termination of Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Chassix - Executed Termination of Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of July 29, 2015 (this "Release"), is made by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Indenture (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of DIVERSIFIED MACHINE, INC., DMI EDON LLC, DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, LLC and SMW AUTOMOTIVE, LLC (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Indenture or the Security Agreement (each as defined below), as applicable.

WHEREAS, the Grantors, the lenders from time to time party thereto and Agent are party to (i) that certain 9 1/4% Senior Secured Notes Indenture, dated as of July 23, 2013 (the "Indenture") and (ii) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2013 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors agreed to execute and deliver to Agent a Patent Security Agreement, dated as of July 23, 2013 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, each Grantor, to secure the prompt payment and performance to the Secured Parties of the Secured Obligations, granted to Agent for the benefit of itself and each of the Secured Parties a continuing Lien upon and security interest in all of such Grantor's patents and patent applications, including the U.S. registered patents set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto, reissues, divisions, continuations, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof and amendments thereto which had theretofore been or may thereafter be issued throughout the world, income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments then or thereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the foregoing, and with respect to any of the foregoing including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, in each case, whether then owned or existing or thereafter created, acquired or arising and wheresoever located, and all Proceeds, products, offspring, rents, issues, profits and returns of and from any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 24, 2013, at Reel 030889 / Frame 0178; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its security interest in and Lien upon the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency or which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Indenture or the Security Agreement, as applicable.

- 2. <u>Release of Patent Collateral</u>. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interests and Liens arising under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement in each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.
- 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Agent hereby authorizes each Grantor or such Grantor's authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by each Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS (AND NOT THE LAW OF CONFLICTS) OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLE THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION, BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO NATIONAL BANKS.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release has been duly executed on the day and year specified at the beginning of this Release.

> U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

> > Name:

Stephen Rivero

Title:

Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

PATENT

REEL: 036213 FRAME: 0783

SCHEDULE 1

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Registrations:

Registered Owner	Patent	Registration #	Registration Date
Diversified Machine, Inc.	Knuckle and bushing assembly	8444158	5/21/13
Diversified Machine Montague, LLC	Mold Loading in Low-Pressure Casting	5601135	2/11/97
DMI Edon LLC	Measuring And Testing Device Incorporating An Air Gauge	7509863	3/31/09
DMI Edon LLC	Brake Rotor Assembly and Method for Making Same	6708589	3/23/04
Diversified Machine Montague, LLC	Flexible Manufacturing and Workpiece Transfer System	6745454	6/08/04
Diversified Machine Montague, LLC	Quick-Change Lock Assembly for Casting Machine Fill Tubes	6755235	6/29/04
Diversified Machine Montague, LLC	Mold Temperature Control for Casting System	6763879	7/20/04
Diversified Machine Montague, LLC	Method for Filling a Mold	6779588	8/24/04
Diversified Machine Montague, LLC	Safety Block Device for Use in a Press Device	6938673	9/06/05
Diversified Machine Montague, LLC	Method and Apparatus for Venting a Gas in a Lined Pressure Furnace	6994148	2/7/06
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle Hub Assembly and Method for Making Same	6485109	11/26/02
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle Hub Fixture Assembly and Method of Using Same	6212981	4/10/01
DMI Edon LLC	Zero Roll Suspension System	6550797	4/22/03
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle hub assembly and method for making same	RE42914	11/15/11
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle hub assembly and method for making same	7716833	5/18/10
DMI Edon LLC	Knuckle hub assembly and method for making same	6450584	9/17/2002

4

WEIL:\95413261\1\35076.0004

Patent Applications:

Owner/Inventor	Patent	Application #	Application Date
Diversified Machine, Inc.	Knuckle and busing assembly	13/869298	4/24/2013

Publications:

Owner/Inventor	Patent	Publication #	Publication
			Date
Diversified Machine,	Wheel Bearing Retainer	20110069922	03/24/11
Inc.			
SMW Automotive,	Apparatus For Final Finishing A Wheel Hub	20110266733	11/03/11
LLC	Of A Knuckle Assembly And Related Method		
Diversified Machine,	Wheel Assembly and Method for Making	20100257737	10/14/10
Inc.	Same		

5

WEIL:\95413261\1\35076.0004

RECORDED: 07/29/2015